

Harvinder Pal Singh & ors vs. State of H.P & anr.

Cr. MMO No.366/2022

12.5.2022

Present: Mr. Sourabh Goel and Mr. Surinder Saklani,
Advocates, for the petitioners.

Mr. Shiv Pal Manhans, Addl. Advocate General,
and Mr. Bhupinder Thakur, Dy. Advocate
General, for respondent No.1-State.

Notice. Mr. Bhupinder Thakur, learned Deputy
Advocate General, waives service of notice on behalf of
respondent No.1. Issue separate notice to respondent No.2
returnable for 2nd June, 2022, on taking steps within three days.

Cr. MP No.1262/2022

Notice in the aforesaid terms. After hearing learned
counsel for the petitioners-applicants and going through the
entire records, this Court finds that the applicants-petitioners
have an arguable and *prima facie* case in their favour to grant
interim relief, as prayed for, till the next date of hearing. So, it is
ordered that till the next date of hearing, further proceedings
pending before the learned Court below shall remain stayed.

The respondents may however, show cause by filing
reply on or before the next date of hearing or otherwise why this
order be not made absolute till the final disposal of the main
petition.

Copy dasti.

**(Chander Bhusan Barowalia)
Judge**

12th May, 2022
(CS)